

No. 20-2364

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

ANTHONY MAMMANA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LIEUTENANT BARBEN,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania, No. 4:17-CV-00645

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT ANTHONY MAMMANA

Samuel Weiss
RIGHTS BEHIND BARS
416 Florida Avenue NW
Unit 26152
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 455-4399

Matthew B. Weisberg
WEISBERG LAW
7 South Morton Avenue
Morton, PA 19070
(610) 690-0801

David M. Zionts
Carlton E. Forbes
Counsel of Record
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-5053

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
Anthony Mammana*

October 5, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	5
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
I. Background.....	6
II. Procedural History	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. Mr. Mammana’s Deliberate Indifference Claim for Denial of the Minimal Civilized Measure of Life’s Necessities Does Not Extend <i>Bivens</i> to a New Context.	19
A. <i>Carlson</i> and <i>Farmer</i> Recognized a <i>Bivens</i> Claim for the Deliberately Indifferent Failure to Protect a Prisoner from a Known Risk of Physical Harm.....	19
B. Mr. Mammana’s Claim Arises in the Same Context as <i>Carlson</i> and <i>Farmer</i>	21
II. Even if Mr. Mammana’s Deliberate Indifference Claim Presented a Modest Extension of <i>Bivens</i> , it Still Passes Muster Under <i>Abbasi</i>	25
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bagola v. Kindt</i> , 131 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Bistrrian v. Levi</i> , 912 F.3d 79 (3d Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carlucci v. Chapa</i> , 884 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	31
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	16
<i>DiCarlo v. St. Mary Hosp.</i> , 530 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	23
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	15, 31
<i>Gaston v. Coughlin</i> , 249 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001)	28

Gillespie v. Civilleti,
629 F.2d 637 (9th Cir. 1980)19

Groh v. Ramirez,
540 U.S. 551 (2004).....16, 23

Harper v. Showers,
174 F.3d 716 (5th Cir. 1999)28

Helling v. McKinney,
509 U.S. 25 (1993).....23

Hernandez v. Mesa,
140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....31

Hudson v. McMillian,
503 U.S. 1 (1992).....24

Huertas v. Galaxy Asset Mgmt.,
641 F.3d 28 (3d Cir. 2011)15

Ioane v. Hodges,
939 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2018)23

Koprowski v. Baker,
822 F.3d 248 (6th Cir. 2016)19

LaFaut v. Smith,
834 F.2d 389 (4th Cir. 1987)19

Lanuza v. Love,
899 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2018)18, 30, 34

Mack v. Yost,
968 F.3d 311 (3d Cir. 2020)25, 26, 27, 29

Mammana v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
934 F.3d 368 (3d Cir. 2019)*passim*

Mammana v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
2018 WL 4051703 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 24, 2018)9

<i>Minnecci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118 (2012).....	31
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	33
<i>Nyhuis v. Reno</i> , 204 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Reid v. United States</i> , 2020 WL 5229411 (9th Cir. Sept. 2, 2020).....	24
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 561 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Thomas v. Tice</i> , 948 F.3d 133, 138 (3d Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Walker v. Schult</i> , 717 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294	28
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	32
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zimmerman v. Corbett</i> , 873 F.3d 414 (3d Cir. 2017)	14
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
Other Authorities	
28 C.F.R. § 541.31	30

Bureau of Prisons Program Statement 5270.11 (Nov. 23, 2016),
available at <https://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/5270.11.pdf>.....30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c).....14
